
 
 

 
 
 
7 April 2017 
 
 
To: All Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board  

 
The above members are requested to attend the:  
 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

Wednesday, 19 April 2017 at 2.00 pm 
in Committee Room A, Town Hall, Blackpool 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 
doing so state:  
 
(1) the type of interest concerned; and 
 
(2) the nature of the interest concerned 
 
If any member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 
the Head of Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting. 
 

2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 18 JANUARY 2017  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 To agree the minutes of the last meeting held on 18 January 2017 as a true and correct 
record. 
 

3  STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING GROUP UPDATE  (Pages 7 - 14) 
 

 To update the Board on the activity of the Strategic Commissioning Group since the last 
meeting.  
 

4  HEALTH PROTECTION FORUM REPORT  (Pages 15 - 18) 
 

 To receive the bi-annual report of the Health Protection Forum and consider any issues 
raised by that Forum. 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
5  INTERMEDIATE CARE UPDATE  (Pages 19 - 24) 

 
 To update the board on the progress of Intermediate Care Services in Blackpool. 

 
6  NEW MODELS OF CARE- VANGUARD UPDATE  (Pages 25 - 28) 

 
 To update the Board on progress in delivering the New Models of Care Programme. 

 
7  HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY UPDATE  (Pages 29 - 46) 

 
 To update the Board on progress in delivering the actions in the Health and Wellbeing 

Strategy and to provide an update on the performance indicators. 
 

8  BLACKPOOL BETTER CARE FUND UPDATE  (Pages 47 - 84) 
 

 To provide the Board with an update on activity to meet NHS England (NHSE) 
requirements for the Better Care Fund 2017-19. 
 

9  BLACKPOOL SEXUAL HEALTH STRATEGY AND ACTION PLAN 2017-20  (Pages 85 - 140) 
 

 To consider the Sexual Health Strategy and Action Plan 2017-20. 
 

10  PUBLIC MENTAL HEALTH ACTION PLAN 2016-19  (Pages 141 - 172) 
 

 To present the Public Mental Health Action Plan 2016-19 for approval. 
 

11  NOTIFICATION OF CHANGE IN LEGISLATION IN RELATION TO REQUIREMENT TO 
PROVIDE SUPPLEMENTARY STATEMENTS TO THE PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS 
ASSESSMENT  (Pages 173 - 176) 
 

 To highlight the key issues as a result of the changes to legislation which requires the 
Health and Wellbeing Board to comment upon Pharmaceutical Applications and 
thereafter the requirement to produce a supplementary statement to the 
Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment. 
 

 

Venue information: 
 
First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building. 
 

Other information: 
 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Lennox Beattie, Executive and Regulatory 
Manager, Tel: 01253 477157, e-mail lennox.beattie@blackpool.gov.uk 
 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 
Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 

http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/


MINUTES OF HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 18 JANUARY 
2017 

 
 

Present:  
 
Councillor Clapham, Opposition Group Member, Blackpool Council 
Councillors Collett, Critchley and Ryan, Blackpool Council 
Roy Fisher, Chairman, Blackpool Clinical Commissioning Group 
Eddy Jackson, Blackpool Healthwatch Interim Chairman 
Phil Jones, Area Group Manager, Lancashire Fire and Rescue Service 
Greg Molyneux, Blackpool Healthwatch representative 
 
    
In Attendance:  
Venessa Beckett, Corporate Development and Policy Officer, Blackpool Council 
Lennox Beattie, Executive and Regulatory Manager, Blackpool Council 
Jayne Bentley, Care Bill Implementation and Better Care Fund Project Lead, Blackpool 
Council 
Matthew Burrow, Head of Corporate Assurance, Blackpool, Fylde and Wyre Hospital Trust 
Lynn Donkin, Public Health Specialist, Blackpool Council 
Steve Freeman, Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner for Lancashire 
Paul Greenwood, Interim Chief Executive, Blackpool Council for Voluntary Services 
Tracey Handley, Clinical Specialist, Lancashire Care Foundation Trust 
Neil Jack, Chief Executive, Blackpool Council 
Helen Lammond-Smith, Chief Clinical Officer, Blackpool Clinical Commissioning Group 
Gary Raphael, Chief Financial Officer, Blackpool Clinical Commissioning Group 
Donna Taylor, Public Health Practitioner, Blackpool Council  
Janet Watson, Better Care Fund Accountant, Blackpool Council 
 
Apologies: 
David Bonson, Chief Executive Officer, Blackpool Clinical Commissioning Group 
Councillor Cain, Cabinet Secretary (Resilient Communities), Blackpool Council 
Councillor D Coleman, Blackpool Council 
Delyth Curtis, Director of People, Blackpool Council 
Dr Amanda Doyle, Chief Clinical Officer, Blackpool Clinical Commissioning 
Jane Higgs, Director of Operations and Delivery, NHS England 
Sue Moore, Chief Operating Officer, Lancashire Care NHS Foundation Trust 
Karen Smith, Deputy Director of People (Adult Services), Blackpool Council 
 
1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 
 
In the absence of the Chairman and Vice-Chairman, the Board considered the 
appointment of a Chairman for the meeting.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That Mr Roy Fisher be appointed Chairman for the meeting.  
 
 
 
 
 Page 1

Agenda Item 2



MINUTES OF HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 18 JANUARY 
2017 

 
 

 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion.  
 
3 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 19 OCTOBER 2016 
 
The Board considered the minutes of the last meeting held on 19 October 2016. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the last meeting held on 19 October 2016 be approved and signed by 
the Chairman as a correct record.  
 
4 STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING GROUP (SCG) UPDATE 
 
The Board received an update on the last meeting of the Strategic Commissioning Group 
from Mrs Helen Lammond-Smith, Blackpool Clinical Commissioning Group.  
 
The Board received the final minutes of the meeting held on 20 October 2016 on which a 
verbal update had been given at the last meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 
Mrs Lammond-Smith provided the Board with a verbal update on the meeting of the 
Strategic Commissioning Group held on 4 January 2017. She explained that the Better 
Care Fund 6 Month Update formed part of the agenda of this meeting of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board and that both the Mental Health and Sexual Health Action Plans would 
be brought for approval to the March Health and Wellbeing Board meeting. Mrs 
Lammond-Smith also highlighted the report on the redesign of Community Therapy 
noting that the redesign would work as part of the new models of care to deliver better 
health based outcomes. The Board noted that the Group had also considered an update 
on the changes to Reablement services delivered through the ARC centre and the start of 
the commissioning review of the Hub/Wish service. 
 
Resolved:  
 

1. To note the verbal update from the meeting on 4 January 2017.  
 

2. To note the main actions arising from the work of the group. 
 

3. To note the minutes of the last meeting on 20 October 2016  attached to the agenda 
at Appendix 3a, on which a verbal update had been given at the previous Health and 
Wellbeing Board.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 Page 2



MINUTES OF HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 18 JANUARY 
2017 

 
 

5 BETTER CARE FUND SIX MONTH UPDATE 
 
Mrs Jayne Bentley,Care Bill Implementation and Better Care Fund Project Lead, and  
Mrs Janet Watson,Better Care Fund Accountant, Blackpool Council provided the Board 
with the mid-year update on the Better Care Fund and outlined the requirements for the 
future development of the fund.  
 
Mrs Bentley started her presentation by providing a brief recap of the development of the 
Better Care Fund and the development of pooled budgets between the Clinical 
Commissioning Group and the Council’s Social Care under Section 75.
[...]
ESDAY, 18 JANUARY 
2017 

 
 

also explained about the work of the CASHER team for those presenting at Accident and 
Emergency in mental health crisis and its further development.  
 
Resolved:  
 
To endorse the progress made in delivering the Transformational Plan for Children and 
Young People’s emotional wellbeing.  
 
11 FORWARD PLAN 
 
The Board considered the draft forward plan for forthcoming agendas, which would 
enable the Board to strategically plan its future agendas and ensure that items were 
relevant to the Board’s priorities.  
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve the Health and Wellbeing Board Forward Plan as set out in Appendix 10a, to 
the agenda. 
 
 
12 DATE OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
 
To note the dates of future meetings as follows: 
 
1 March 2017 
19 April 2017 
 
 
 
  
 
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended at 4.50pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Lennox Beattie Executive and Regulatory Manager 
Tel: 01253 477157 
E-mail: lennox.beattie@blackpool.gov.uk 

Page 6



 

Report to: Health and Wellbeing Board  
 

Relevant Officer: Dr Arif Rajpura, Director of Public Health 

Relevant Cabinet Member: 
 

Councillor Graham Cain, Cabinet Secretary (Resilient 

Communities) 

Date of Meeting: 
 

19 April 2017 

 

STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING GROUP (SCG) UPDATE 
 

1.0 
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1 To update the Board on the activity of the Strategic Commissioning Group since the 
last meeting.  
 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1 
 
 
2.2 
 
2.3 

To note the minutes of the last meeting on 4 January 2017 as attached at Appendix 
3a. 
 
To receive a verbal update from the meeting on 6 April 2017. 
 
To note the main actions arising from the work of the group. 

 
3.0 
 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 
 

The Strategic Commissioning Group is a sub-group of the Board, which is responsible 
for overseeing the integration and alignment of commissioning across the Clinical 
Commissioning Group and Council. It has a duty to update the He
[...]
 contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 
approved by the Council? 
 

No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 
budget? 
 

Yes 

3.3 
 

Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

 None.  
 

4.0 Council Priority: 
 

4.1 The relevant Council Priority is: 
 
“Communities: Creating stronger communities and increasing resilience” 
 
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



 
5.0 Background Information 

 
5.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Intermediate care services are designed to help people adapt to a recent illness or 

disability by learning or relearning the skills necessary for independent daily living at 

home, and to ensure that people are supported to have assessments for long term 

services in an environment which is supportive and enabling. Intermediate care 

services are delivered by professionals in health and social care working together to 

support people to achieve their goals. 

In Blackpool the main community Intermediate Care Services are the reablement 

service which supports people in their own home and the Assessment and 

Rehabilitation (ARC) service which supports people in a residential environment to 

facilitate a hospital discharge or prevent an admission.  There is an increasing focus 

nationally and locally on delivering reablement services as close to home as possible, 

and this is supported by initiatives with the neighbourhood teams, rapid response 

and early supported discharge in health. 

In April 2016, Blackpool Clinical Commissioning Group (BCCG), Blackpool Council and 

Blackpool Fylde and Wyre Teaching Hospitals (BFWTH) refocussed investment in 

Blackpool to focus on delivering a more intensive service from one site and directly 

routing more people directly home from hospital to receive support.  In recognition 

of the change to delivering more services at home, there was a reduction in bed 

based services from 53 to 33. The ARC service is now an integrat
[...]
nd 
Wellbeing Strategy and to provide an update on the performance indicators. 
 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1 To note the six monthly update on the Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
 

3.0 
 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 
 

The Council adopted the Health and Wellbeing Strategy in September 2016 and it 
was agreed that six monthly updates would be provided on the actions, (Appendix 
7a) and twelve monthly updates on the performance indicators. This update is timely 
in setting out the current position as the Board moves towards its new governance 
arrangements. 
 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 
approved by the Council? 
 

 No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 
budget? 
 

Yes 

3.3 
 

Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

 None, the Board has a duty to produce a strategy 
 
4.0 Council Priority: 

 
4.1 The relevant Council Priority is:  

 

Page 29

Agenda Item 7



“Communities: Creating stronger communities and increasing resilience” 
 

 
5.0 Background Information 

 
5.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5.2 
 
 
 
 
5.3 
 
 
 
 
 

The Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2016-2020 was approved  in 2016 with four key 
priorities identified as the main areas where the Board would need to focus its 
efforts in order to reduce health inequalities and improve health and wellbeing in 
Blackpool. The priorities are:  
 

 Housing 

 Substance misuse including alcohol and tobacco 

 Reducing social isolation and building community resilience and 

 Early intervention 
 
Plans are underway as part of the South Cumbria and Lancashire Sustainability and 
Transformation Plan to create a governance structure that will be accountable and to 
develop of a pan Lancashire Health and Wellbeing Board, with five local Health and 
Wellbeing Partnerships as part of that structure.  
 
It is therefore appropriate to present this report as a current position statement on 
Blackpool’s current strategy and 
[...]

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
   

 
Despite the progress that has been made, Blackpool continues to face a range of 
challenges and still has higher levels of need for sexual health services than other 
areas.  Clear priorities have been identified from the needs assessment, and in 
consultation with stakeholders this has directed a strong focus on sexual health 
inequalities.  This also resulted in a plan to ensure that there are robust care 
pathways between sexual health services and all other relevant services, particularly 
alcohol and drug misuse services, and services for the victims of sexual exploitation, 
violence and assault. 
 
Blackpool continues to have amongst the highest prevalence of HIV in the North 
West and although the proportion of people diagnosed at a late stage is considerably 
lower than average; this is not showing a year on year reduction in line with the 
national picture.  Similarly, teenage conceptions are down, but the downward trend 
needs to be maintained as the overall figure is still higher than the national average.   
 
Abortion rates in the 18-19 year olds are almost twice the national average and a 
significantly higher proportion of 15-19 year olds are diagnosed with a new sexually 
transmitted infection (STI). Indeed, overall the burden of ill health is predominantly in 
under 25’s, so this again is a focus for interventions.   
 

5.2 Strategic Priorities 
 
The strategy has identified six locally agreed strategic priorities to deliver on these 
outcomes, providing clear direction and focus for sexual health improvement in 
Blackpool going forward. These are:- 
i. Reduce unplanned pregnancies among all women of fertile age 
ii. Reduce the rate of sexually transmitted infections and re-infections 
iii. Improve detection rate in chlamydia diagnosis in 15-24 
iv. Reduce onward transmission and proportion of late diagnoses of HIV. 
v. Reduce inequalities and improve sexual health outcomes 
i.     Tackling sexual violenc
[...]
d Transgender 

Medfash Medical Foundation for HIV and Sexual Health 

MSM  Men who have Sex with Men 

NCSP  National chlamydia Screening Programme 

NATSAL National Survey of Sexual Attitudes and Lifestyles 

NICE  National Institute for health and Care Excellence 

PHE  Public Health England 

PReP  Pre - exposure Prophylaxis 

PSHE  Personal Social Health and Economic Education 

PHOF  Public health Outcomes Framework 

SHEU  Schools and Student Health Education Unit 

SHS  Sexual Health Services 

SRE  Sexual Relationship Education 

STI  Sexually Transmitted Infection 

TOP  Termination of Pregnancy or abortion 

WHO  World Health Organisation 

 
 

Page 139



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: Health and Wellbeing Board  
 

Relevant Officer: Dr Arif Rajpura, Director of Public Health 

Relevant Cabinet Member:    Councillor Amy Cross, Cabinet Member for Adult Services 

and Health 

Date of Meeting:    19 April 2017 

 

PUBLIC MENTAL HEALTH ACTION PLAN 2016-19 
 

1.0 
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1 To present the Public Mental Health Action Plan 2016-19 for approval.  
 
The Public Mental Health Action Plan uses a public health approach to promoting 
mental wellbeing in Blackpool and preventing mental health problems.  The action 
plan incorporates interventions at both a universal level (to improve the mental 
wellbeing of our population) and targeted (targeting those communities most at risk 
of poor mental health). 
 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1 To approve the Public Mental Health Action Plan 2016-2019. 
 

3.0 
 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 
 

The promotion of mental health is an integral part of any strategies to improve 
health and reduce health inequalities. Mental health is a significant issue in 
Blackpool. The rate of suicide is 17 per 100,000 (compared to a national average of 
10 per 100,000) 74% of deaths by suicide in 2011-13 were male. 
 
The rate of self-harm in Blackpool is the highest of any local a
[...]
tegic Commissioning Group.  Day to day monitoring will 
be through the Blackpool Mental Health Partnership Board, with representation from all stakeholders.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Page 171



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: Health and Wellbeing Board  
 

Relevant Officer: Sheena Wood, NHS England 

Relevant Cabinet Member:    Councillor Amy Cross, Cabinet Member for Adult Services 

and Health 

Date of Meeting:    19 April 2017 

 

NOTIFICATION OF CHANGE IN LEGISLATION IN RELATION TO 
REQUIREMENT TO PROVIDE SUPPLEMENTARY STATEMENTS TO 
THE PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT  
 

1.0 
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1 To highlight the key issues as a result of the changes to legislation which requires the 
Health and Wellbeing Board to comment upon Pharmaceutical Applications and 
thereafter the requirement to produce a supplementary statement to the 
Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment. 
 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1 
 
2.2 
 
 
 
2.3 
 
 

To note the process for reviewing Pharmaceutical Applications. 
 
To note the requirement for the Health and Wellbeing Board to provide comment in 
relation to any Pharmaceutical Applications and to issue a supplementary statement 
to the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment when required as per the legislation.  
 
To note the request for NHS England to receive a copy of any such additional 
statements, ensuring that they are emailed to england.lancsat-pharmacy@nhs.net 
for reference purposes. 
 

3.0 
 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 
 

To provide the Health and Wellbeing Board with an update on the changes in 
legislation regarding the Health and Wellbeing Board’s role on Pharmaceutical 
Applications.  
 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 
approved by the Council? 
 

 No 

Page 173

Agenda Item 11

mailto:england.lancsat-pharmacy@nhs.net


3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 
budget? 
 

Yes 

3.3 
 
 

Other alternative options to be considered: 
 
None. 

  

4.0 Council Priority: 
 

4.1 The relevant Council Priority is: 
 
“Communities: Creating stronger communities and increasing resilience” 

 
5.0 Background Information 

 
5.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SI 1077 of 2016 introduced amendments to the National Health Service 
(Pharmaceutical and Local Pharmaceutical Services) Regulations 2013.  Primarily, the 
new legislation allows applications for consolidation of 2 or more pharmacy sites to 
be considered. The opinion of the Health and Wellbeing Board on this issue must be 
given when the application is notified locally and representations are sought.  If the 
application is granted and pharmacy premises are removed from the relevant 
pharmaceutical list, if the Health and Wellbeing Board does not consider that a gap in 
service provision is created as a consequence, it must publish a supplementary 
statement to be published alongside its pharmaceutical needs assessment recording 
its view. 
 

5.3 Does the information submitted include any exempt information? No 
 
5.4 List of Appendices: 

 
 

 None  
 
6.0 Legal considerations: 

 
6.1 
 

None. 

7.0 Human Resources considerations: 
 

7.1 
 

None. 

8.0 Equalities considerations: 
 

8.1 
 

None. 

Page 174



 
 
10.0 Financial considerations: 

 
10.1 
 

None. 

11.0 Risk management considerations: 
 

11.1 None.   
 
12.0 Ethical considerations: 

 
12.1 
 

None. 

13.0 Internal/ External Consultation undertaken: 
 

13.1 
 

Discussions with Health and Wellbeing representatives at Pharmaceutical Needs 
Asessment meetings with NHS England. 
 

14.0 Background papers: 
 

14.1.1 National Health Service (Pharmaceutical and Local Pharmaceutical Services) 
Regulations 2013  

14.2 SI 1077 of 2016 – The National Health Service (Pharmaceutical Services, Charges 
and Prescribing) (Amendment) Regulations 2016 

Page 175



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 18 JANUARY 2017
	3 STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING GROUP UPDATE
	Appendix 3a SCG Notes and Actions 4 January 2017 v3

	4 HEALTH PROTECTION FORUM REPORT
	5 INTERMEDIATE CARE UPDATE
	6 NEW MODELS OF CARE- VANGUARD UPDATE
	7 HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY UPDATE
	Appendix 7a Health and Wellbeing Board Action Plan Feb 17

	8 BLACKPOOL BETTER CARE FUND UPDATE
	Appendix 8a - Integration and BCF policy framework 2017-19

	9 BLACKPOOL SEXUAL HEALTH STRATEGY AND ACTION PLAN 2017-20
	Appendix 9a Sexual Health Strategy

	10 PUBLIC MENTAL HEALTH ACTION PLAN 2016-19
	Appendix 10a Mental Health Action Plan

	11 NOTIFICATION OF CHANGE IN LEGISLATION IN RELATION TO REQUIREMENT TO PROVIDE SUPPLEMENTARY STATEMENTS TO THE PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT





Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 19 APRIL 2017 
 
 

Councillor Cain, Cabinet Secretary (Resilient Communities), Blackpool Council 
 
Councillor Clapham, Opposition Group Member, Blackpool Council 
Councillor D Coleman, Cabinet Assistant (Resilient Communities), Blackpool Council 
Roy Fisher, Chairman, Blackpool Clinical Commissioning Group 
Eddy Jackson, Blackpool Healthwatch Representative 
Dr Arif Rajpura, Director of Public Health, Blackpool Council 
Dr Leanne Rudnick, GP Member, Blackpool Clinical Commissioning Group  
Karen Smith, Deputy Director of People (Adult Services), Blackpool Council 
 
In Attendance:  
 
Kate Aldridge, Manager- Urgent Care, Rapid Response and Reablement 
Lennox Beattie, Executive and Regulatory Manager, Blackpool Council 
Jayne Bentley, Care Bill Implementation and Better Care Fund Project Lead, Blackpool 
Council 
Venessa Beckett, Corporate Development and Policy Officer, Blackpool Council 
Matthew Burrow, Head of Corporate Assurance, Blackpool, Fylde and Wyre Hospital Trust 
Nicky Dennison, Senior Public Health Practitioner, Blackpool Council 
Lynn Donkin, Public Health Specialist, Blackpool Council 
Paul Greenwood, Interim Chief Executive, Blackpool Council for Voluntary Services 
Colin Hickson, Station Manager, Lancashire Fire and Rescue 
Judith Mills, Consultant in Public Health, Blackpool Council 
Jessica Partington, NHS England 
Liz Petch, Public Health Specialist, Blackpool Council 
 
Apologies: 
 
David Bonson, Chief Executive Officer, Blackpool Clinical Commissioning Group 
Dr Amanda Doyle, Chief Clinical Officer, Blackpool Clinical Commissioning Group 
Phil Jones, Area Group Manager, Lancashire Fire and Rescue Service 
Greg Molyneux, Blackpool Healthwatch representative 
 
1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion.  
 
2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 18 JANUARY 2017 
 
The Board considered the minutes of the last meeting held on 18 January 2017. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2017 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record.  
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 19 APRIL 2017 
 
 

3 STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING GROUP UPDATE 
 
 
The Board received an update from Dr Arif Rajpura, Director of Public Health, on the work 
of the Strategic Commissioning Group. Dr Rajpura presented to the Board the final 
approved minutes of the meeting held on 4 January 2017 on which a verbal update had 
already been given to the Health and Wellbeing Board at its last meeting.  
 
Dr Rajpura then highlighted the items discussed at the meeting of the Strategic 
Commissioning Group held on the 6 April 2017 which he had been in attendance. Dr 
Rajpura explained that one of the items, the Better Care Fund Update, was dealt with 
elsewhere on the agenda for this meeting. He highlighted the focus on engagement with 
the 3rd sector and the Hub and Wish service commissioning review.  
 
Resolved: 
 

1. To note the minutes of the meeting held on 4 January 2017 as attached at 
Appendix 3a to the agenda.  

 
2. To note the verbal update from the meeting on 6 April 2017. 

 
3. To note that the minutes of the meeting held on 6 April 2017 will be brought to a 

future meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board once approved by the Strategic 
Commissioning Group.  

 
4 HEALTH PROTECTION FORUM REPORT 
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board received an update on the work over the last 6 months 
of the Blackpool Health Protection Forum from Dr Arif Rajpura, Director of Public Health. 
Dr Rajpura highlighted the topics that had been considered by that Forum over the past 6 
months notably high levels of Group A Streptococcal infection (Scarlet Fever) in 
comparison with other areas of Lancashire, Seasonal Flu Vaccination Update, Healthcare 
acquired infection updates and the flu pandemic exercise held on the 14 March 2017. 
 
Dr Rajpura highlighted the improvements in flu vaccination by pregnant women and the 
ongoing good work by Blackpool Victoria Hospital. There continued to be a need for 
further improvements in take up by frontline workers in social care within the Council 
however and further needed to be undertaken within the Council to learn from the 
success of the hospital. 
 
Dr Rajpura then outlined the Health Protection Forum’s concerns about e-coli blood 
streams infections and its links both nationally and locally to unnecessary or excessive 
catheter use.  
 
Resolved: 
 

1. To receive the Health Protection Report for the period September 2016- 31 March 
2017. 
 

2. To note the work being undertaken by partners to address the key issues outlined.  



MINUTES OF HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 19 APRIL 2017 
 
 

 
5 INTERMEDIATE CARE UPDATE 
 
The Board received a presentation from Ms Kate Aldridge on the progress of integrated 
Intermediate Care services. Ms Aldridge highlighted the progress made since the decision 
in early 2016 by Blackpool Clinical Commissioning Group (BCCG), Blackpool Council and 
Blackpool Fylde and Wyre Teaching Hospitals (BFWTH) refocussed investment in 
Blackpool to focus on delivering a more intensive service from one site and directly 
routing more people directly home from hospital to receive support. The ARC centre had 
now been focussed on integration between Health and Social Care. There had been a 
significant reduction in bed spaces allied with the provision of more reablement services 
in the home but there had equally been clear success in increasing the capacity by 
reducing length of stay. Both by having clear pathways and equally by focussing on 
returning to home in fewer than 30 days.  
 
Resolved:  
 
To note the update on Intermediate Care.  
 
6 NEW MODELS OF CARE- VANGUARD UPDATE 
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board received a presentation from Howard Naylor, Head of 
Programme Management, Blackpool Clinical Commissioning Group on Vanguard.  
Mr Naylor highlighted the recent publication of the NHS Five Year Forward View setting  
out the NHS’ main national service priorities for 2017-2019 
 

 Improving Accident and Emergency performance 
 

 Strengthening access to high quality GP services and primary care 

 Improvements in cancer services 
 

 Improvements in mental health 
 

 Recognition that there will be continued pressure on waiting times and some 
waiting times will grow 

 

 Service redesign locally, integrating care through Sustainability and Transformation 
Partnerships and Accountable Care Systems 

 
Mr Naylor explained further the issue of Accountable Care Systems and how they might 
work on the Fylde Coast footprint and how potentially these could be addressed through 
the previously approved Sustainability and Transformation Plan and the Fylde Coast . 
 
The Board noted the key advantages of such an approach notably collaborative working 
with an improved interface between primary, community and secondary care clinicians 
designing and delivering new models of care 

 

 
 
 



MINUTES OF HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 19 APRIL 2017 
 
 

Resolved:  
 
To note the update on new models of care.  
 
7 HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY UPDATE 
 
Dr Rajpura provided the Board with the first six-monthly update on the progress in 
delivering the actions in the Health and Wellbeing Strategy which included an update on 
the performance indicators identified within the strategy. 
 
Dr Rajpura reminded members of the four identified priorities of Housing, Substance 
misuse including alcohol and tobacco, reducing social isolation and building community 
resilience and early intervention. He highlighted the progress already made towards the 
priorities and that this update was timely given the proposed transition to a pan-
Lancashire Health and Wellbeing Board  
 
Resolved:  
 
To note the six monthly update on the Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 
 
8 BLACKPOOL BETTER CARE FUND UPDATE 
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board received an update on the Blackpool Better Care Fund 
from Ms Jayne Bentley, Care Bill Implementation and Better Care Fund Project Lead, 
Blackpool Council. Ms Bentley reminded members of the context of the Better Care Fund 
and she had intended to bring the full submission document for the Better Care Fund 
2017/2019 but there had been further delay in the publication of the Policy Framework 
and Planning Guidance for the Better Care Fund 2017-19.  
While the submission document had been completed as far as possible it had not been 
possible to complete work on it while this document remained outstanding. 
Ms Bentley further explained that frustratingly there had not been extension to the 
deadline for submission. 
 
The Board expressed concerns as to this but noted that the only possible way forward 
would be to delegate approval of the final submission document to the Chairman.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the approval of the final Better Care Fund be delegated to the Chairman.  
 
9 BLACKPOOL SEXUAL HEALTH STRATEGY AND ACTION PLAN 2017-20 
 
The Board received a presentation from Mrs Judith Mills, Consultant in Public Helath on 
the Blackpool Sexual Health Strategy and Action Plan 2017-20. The plan built upon the 
successes of the previous strategy which had reduced rates of teenage pregnancy and 
rates of sexually transmitted infections. 
 
 The strategy therefore  identified six locally agreed strategic priorities to deliver on these 
outcomes, providing clear direction and focus for sexual health improvement in Blackpool 
going forward. These are:- 



MINUTES OF HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 19 APRIL 2017 
 
 

i. Reduce unplanned pregnancies among all women of fertile age 
ii. Reduce the rate of sexually transmitted infections and re-infections 
iii. Improve detection rate in chlamydia diagnosis in 15-24 
iv. Reduce onward transmission and proportion of late diagnoses of HIV. 
v. Reduce inequalities and improve sexual health outcomes 
i.     Tackling sexual violence 
 
The Board endorsed these priorities and noted the work towards the,  
Resolved: 
 
To approve the draft Blackpool Sexual Health Strategy and Action Plan 
 
10 PUBLIC MENTAL HEALTH ACTION PLAN 2016-19 
 
 
Mrs Judith Mills presented The Public Mental Health Action Plan which used a public 
health approach to promoting mental wellbeing in Blackpool and preventing mental 
health problems.  The action plan incorporates interventions at both a universal level (to 
improve the mental wellbeing of our population) and targeted (targeting those 
communities most at risk of poor mental health). 
 
Resolved:  
 
To approve the Public Mental Health Action Plan 2016-2019. 
 
11 NOTIFICATION OF CHANGE IN LEGISLATION IN RELATION TO REQUIREMENT TO 
PROVIDE SUPPLEMENTARY STATEMENTS TO THE PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS 
ASSESSMENT 
 
Ms Jessica Partington, NHS England, gave a presentation on the key issues as a result of 
the changes to legislation which requires the Health and Wellbeing Board to comment 
upon Pharmaceutical Applications where the merger of two or more sites had been 
proposed.  If the application was then granted and pharmacy premises are removed  and 
the Health and Wellbeing Board does not consider that a gap in service provision is 
created as a consequence, it must publish a supplementary statement to be published 
alongside its pharmaceutical needs assessment recording its view. 
 
Ms Partington then explained that the key changes were around the need for the Board 
to provide comments when mergers took place and to ensure that Pharmaceutical Needs 
Assessment  it was further agreed that the relevant formal consultee would be the 
Director of Public Health, Blackpool Council.  
 
Ms Liz Petch, Public Health Specialist, was also in attendance and provided a general 
overview of the current Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment reminded members that the 
assessment was currently in the process of being reviewed and that Blackpool was 
currently well served for pharmacy services.  
 
Resolved: 
 

1. To note the process for reviewing Pharmaceutical Applications. 



MINUTES OF HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 19 APRIL 2017 
 
 

 
2. To note the requirement for the Health and Wellbeing Board to provide comment 

in relation to any Pharmaceutical Applications and to issue a supplementary 
statement to the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment when required as per the 
legislation.  

 
3. To note the request for NHS England to receive a copy of any such additional 

statements, ensuring that they are emailed to england.lancsat-pharmacy@nhs.net 
for reference purposes. 

 
 
  
 

  
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended at 4.55pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Lennox Beattie Executive and Regulatory Manager 
Tel: 01253 477157 
E-mail: lennox.beattie@blackpool.gov.uk 

mailto:england.lancsat-pharmacy@nhs.net

